

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2259 & SC06-2305

ANGEL NIEVES DIAZ,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT 23

 I. THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 23

 II. THE ABA REPORT CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 28

 III. THE MENTAL ILLNESS AS AN EXEMPTION OF
 EXECUTION CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 31

 IV. THE CLAIM CONCERNING THE GAJUS AFFIDAVIT
 IS WITHOUT MERIT. 34

 V. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN REFUSING TO ORDER COMPLIANCE WITH DEFENDANT’S
 PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS. 40

 VI. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED A STAY
 AND THERE IS NO REASON FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT ONE. 50

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 511

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)..... 23, 28, 31

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 32, 33

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983)..... 50

Baze v. Rees, 2006 Ky. Lexis 301 (Ky. Nov. 22, 2006)..... 28

Bowersox v. Williams, 517 U.S. 345 (1996)..... 50

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963). 12, 19, 22, 35, 38, 40, 44

Breedlove v. State, 580 So. 2d 605, 607-08 (Fla. 1991)..... 50

Bryant v. State, 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)..... 41

Buenoano v. State, 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)..... 48, 50

Christopher v. State, 489 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1986)..... 26

Coppola v. State, 938 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 2006)..... 26

Delo v. Sykes, 495 U.S. 320 (1990)..... 50

Diaz v. Crosby, 869 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2003)..... 2

Diaz v. Dugger, 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)..... 3, 40

Diaz v. Moore, 797 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 2001)..... 3

Diaz v. Sec’y for the Dept. of Corrections,
402 F.3d 1136 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 2, 40

Diaz v. State, 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)..... 2

Dixon v. State, 730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999)..... 33

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(i)..... 20, 48

Glock v. Moore, 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)..... 26, 45

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1, 11 n.5 (Fla. 2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>Hallman v. State</i> , 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979)..... | 37 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d..... | 25, 27, 32, 40, 42 |
| <i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)..... | 29, 36 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)..... | 37 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512, 521 (Fla. 1998)..... | 37 |
| <i>Melton v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. Lexis 2804 (Fla. Nov. 30, 2006).... | 38 |
| <i>Mills v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)..... | 42, 44 |
| <i>Mills</i> , 786 So. 2d at 551-52..... | 49 |
| <i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)... | 12 |
| <i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)..... | 24, 28, 31 |
| <i>Patton v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)..... | 39 |
| <i>Rolling v. McDonough</i> , 2006 Fla. Lexis 2573 (Fla. Oct. 19, 2006)..... | 25, 41 |
| <i>Rolling v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S667 (Fla. Oct. 18, 2006)..... | 25, 30, 41 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Rutherford v. Crist</i> , 2006 Fla. Lexis 2375 (Fla. Oct. 17, 2006)..... | 25, 41 |
| <i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S647 (Fla. 2006)... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)..... | 25, 37, 41 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sims v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 66, 70-71 (Fla. 2000)..... | 42, 45 |
| <i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)..... | 24, 25, 41 |
| <i>Stewart v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1986)..... | 26 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 12, 44 |
| <i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 230, 244 (Fla. 2003)..... | 42 |
| <i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1331, 1333-34 (Fla. 1997)..... | 36 |
| <i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)..... | 28, 34, 43 |
| <i>Webber v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)..... | 26 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800..... | 34 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851..... | 5, 11, 14, 31, 33, 35, 45, 49, 50 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852..... | 5, 12, 13, 48 |
